



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 921 of 1985**

Hero @ Shuka @ Kamal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.R.B. Kher  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 78**

**HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.**

1. No one appears for the appellants. Learned AGA is present for the State.
2. The instant criminal appeal under Section 374(2) Cr.P.C., against the judgment and order dated 27.3.1985 passed by IVth Additional Sessions Judge, Jhansi in Sessions Trial No. 9 of 1985(State v. Hero and another), under Section 307 IPC, P.S.-Kotwali, Jhansi.
3. The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is listed today under the caption of "Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Hearing."
- 4.As per office report dated 19.8.2025, notices have been served upon both the appellants.
5. Let fresh notices be issued to the appellants to engage another counsel of their choice, otherwise Court shall proceed to appoint Amicus Curiae.
6. Learned AGA shall obtain custody certificate.
7. List this appeal on 14.10.2025.

**(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)**

**September 18, 2025**

P.P.