



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 921 of 1985**

Hero @ Shuka @ Kamal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	A.R.B. Kher
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 80**

**HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.**

No one has appeared for the appellants. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

The matter pertains to the year 1985.

**Today, the present Criminal Appeal is listed under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.**

As per the office report dated 04.12.2025, notice has been served personally to the appellant No. 1 Hero alias Sukkar alias Kamal.

Accordingly to the said report, the appellant No. 2 Munna has been reported to be dead and the appeal against the appellant No. 2 Munna stands abated.

Let a fresh notice be issued to appellant No. 1 to engage another counsel of his choice otherwise the Court may appoint Amicus Curiae to argue this appeal.

List this appeal on 19.01.2026.

**December 5, 2025**  
Shivani

**(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)**